

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

EDWARD C. HUGLER, Acting Secretary of Labor, United States Department of
Labor (Wage and Hour Division),

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

S&H RESTAURANT, INC., d/b/a Aroma Indian Cuisine; MANDAL
ENTERPRISES L.C., d/b/a Aroma Indian Cuisine; TEJAL RESTAURANT, INC.,
d/b/a Aroma Indian Cuisine; DALJEET SINGH CHHATWAL, Individually;
LAMAREE INC., d/b/a Aroma Indian Restaurant of DC; AROMA INDIAN
RESTAURANT OF DC, INC., d/b/a Aroma Indian Restaurant of DC; JYOTI
BAWA, Individually,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Virginia

BRIEF FOR THE ACTING SECRETARY OF LABOR

NICHOLAS C. GEALE
Acting Solicitor of Labor

JENNIFER S. BRAND
Associate Solicitor

PAUL L. FRIEDEN
Counsel for Appellate Litigation

MARY E. MCDONALD
Senior Attorney
U.S. Department of Labor
Office of the Solicitor
200 Constitution Ave, NW, N-2716
Washington, DC 20210
Telephone: (202) 693-5693
Email: McDonald.Mary@dol.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF SUBJECT MATTER AND APPELLATE JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Factual Background.....	3
B. Procedural History.....	12
C. Decision of the District Court	15
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	20
ARGUMENT	22
I. EVEN IF THE ARGUMENT IS PROPERLY BEFORE THIS COURT, THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN DENYING DEFENDANTS’ MOTION FOR A NEW TRIAL BECAUSE THE COURT’S DECISION TO LIMIT POTENTIALLY REDUNDANT WITNESS TESTIMONY WAS AN APPROPRIATE EXERCISE OF ITS BROAD TRIAL MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY AND DEFENDANTS WERE NOT PREJUDICED BY THE RULING	22
A. Standard of Review	22
B. Applicable Law Governing Relief Under Federal Rules of Civil Procedure 59 and 60.	24

C. Defendants’ Argument that a New Trial Is Warranted Because the Court Limited Potentially Favorable Witness Testimony Is Not Properly Before This Court.....26

D. Even if Defendants Had Properly Objected to the Court’s Trial Management Decision Thereby Allowing This Court to Address the Issue on Appeal, the District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion By Limiting Potentially Redundant Witness Testimony.....31

II. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN DENYING DEFENDANTS’ MOTION FOR A NEW TRIAL BECAUSE ITS DECISION PERMITTING COUNSEL FOR THE SECRETARY TO REFERENCE DURING HIS REBUTTAL AN EMAIL THAT HAD NOT BEEN ADMITTED IN EVIDENCE WAS NECESSARY TO REFUTE AN UNTRUE ALLEGATION MADE BY DEFENDANTS’ COUNSEL FOR THE FIRST TIME DURING HIS CLOSING ARGUMENT AND DID NOT PREJUDICE DEFENDANTS.....35

A. Standard of Review35

B. The District Court Properly Allowed Counsel for the Secretary to Reference an Email, Which Had Not Been Admitted Into Evidence, During His Rebuttal Argument.....35

C. Defendants Cannot Demonstrate Any Prejudice Resulting From the Court’s Decision to Permit the Secretary to Reference an Unadmitted Exhibit During Rebuttal.41

CONCLUSION.....47

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT48

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....49

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>Aikens v. Ingram</i> , 652 F.3d 496 (4th Cir. 2011).....	25
<i>Arnold v. Eastern Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 681 F.2d 186 (4th Cir. 1982).....	40
<i>Atlas Food Sys. & Servs., Inc. v. Crane Nat’l Vendors, Inc.</i> , 99 F.3d 587 (4th Cir. 1996).....	24
<i>Boyd v. French</i> , 147 F.3d 319 (4th Cir. 1998).....	43
<i>Bristol Steel & Iron Works, Inc. v. Bethlehem Steel Corp.</i> , 41 F.3d 182 (4th Cir. 1994).....	23
<i>Bunn v. Oldendorff Carriers GmbH & Co. KG</i> , 723 F.3d 454 (4th Cir. 2013).....	23
<i>Chesapeake Paper Prods. Co. v. Stone & Webster Eng’g Corp.</i> , 51 F.3d 1229 (4th Cir. 1995).....	22-23, 24
<i>Dennis v. Gen. Elec. Corp.</i> , 762 F.2d 365 (4th Cir. 1985).....	30
<i>Gentry v. E. W. Partners Club Mgmt. Co.</i> , 816 F.3d 228 (4th Cir. 2016).....	23
<i>Gonzalez v. Crosby</i> , 545 U.S. 524 (2005)	25
<i>Huskey v. Ethicon, Inc.</i> , 848 F.3d 151 (4th Cir. 2017).....	22
<i>Jones v. Postmaster Gen. of the U.S.</i> , 105 F.3d 647, 1997 WL 5773 (4th Cir. 1997) (table).....	31

Cases--Continued:	Page
<i>King v. McMillan</i> , 594 F.3d 301 (4th Cir. 2010).....	22
<i>Minter v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , 762 F.3d 339 (4th Cir. 2014).....	16, 24, 41
<i>Mott v. Mott</i> , 203 F.3d 821, 2000 WL 19164 (4th Cir. 2000) (table)	31
<i>Pac. Ins. Co. v. Am. Nat'l Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 148 F.3d 396 (4th Cir. 1998).....	16, 24-25
<i>Schultz v. Capital Int'l Sec., Inc.</i> , 466 F.3d 298 (4th Cir. 2006).....	23-24
<i>Tobias v. Wal-Mart Stores Inc. Assocs. Health & Welfare Tr.</i> , 461 F. App'x 320 (4th Cir. 2012)	40
<i>United States v. Adams</i> , 335 F. App'x 338 (4th Cir. 2009)	42-43
<i>United States v. Bajoghli</i> , 785 F.3d 957 (4th Cir. 2015).....	32
<i>United States v. Baptiste</i> , 596 F.3d 214 (4th Cir. 2010).....	40, 41
<i>United States v. Beckton</i> , 740 F.3d 303 (4th Cir. 2014).....	31
<i>United States v. Green</i> , 599 F.3d 360 (4th Cir. 2010).....	40, 41
<i>United States v. Liu</i> , 654 F. App'x 149 (4th Cir. 2016)	30
<i>United States v. Scheetz</i> , 293 F.3d 175 (4th Cir. 2002).....	41

Cases--Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 452 F.3d 323 (4th Cir. 2006).....	32
<i>United States v. Villarini</i> , 238 F.3d 530 (4th Cir. 2001).....	24
<i>United States v. Watts</i> , 453 F. App'x 309 (4th Cir. 2011)	41-42
<i>United States v. Winkle</i> , 587 F.2d 705 (5th Cir. 1979).....	30
<i>United States v. Young</i> , 470 U.S. 1 (1985)	42
<i>Williams v. Stevenson</i> , No. 8:08–1883, 2009 WL 803620 (D.S.C. Feb. 17, 2009).....	43

Statutes:

28 U.S.C. 1291.....	2
28 U.S.C. 1331.....	1
28 U.S.C. 1345.....	1
Fair Labor Standards Act,	
29 U.S.C. 206	5, 14
29 U.S.C. 207	14
29 U.S.C. 215(a)(2)	14
29 U.S.C. 216(b)	7
29 U.S.C. 216(c)	13
29 U.S.C. 217	1, 13

Other Authorities:

Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure:	
Rule 32(a)(5)	49
Rule 32(a)(6)	49
Rule 32(a)(7)(B).....	49

Other Authorities--Continued:	Page
Rule 32(f)	49
 Federal Rules of Civil Procedure:	
Rule 59.....	18, 24
Rule 59(a)	15, 24, 25
Rule 59(a)(1)(A).....	15, 24
Rule 59(e)	15, 16, 24, 25
Rule 60.....	24
Rule 60(b).....	25
Rule 60(b)(1)	15, 24, 25
Rule 60(b)(3)	15, 24, 25
Rule 60(b)(6)	15, 24, 25
 Federal Rules of Evidence:	
Rule 103(a)(2)	30
Rule 611(a)	32
 Local Rule:	
4th Cir. R. 32(b)	49
